Towards the upgrade of landscaping and the public realm in Rainham town 
centre 

16,170.00 

Towards the provision of improvements to the library facilities and 
equipment within the vicinity of the Site 

11,266.86 

To pay the sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS (£25,000.00) to the 
Council towards the provision by the Council of an uncontrolled pedestrian 
refuge island crossing on the A2 Moor Street between the junctions with 
Meresborough Road and Seymour Road (as shown on drawing number 
15019- H-03 revision P2 at Annexure 5). Such contribution to be paid prior to 
the Commencement of Development PROVIDED THAT if, on or prior to the 
date of payment, the Neighbouring Development has commenced then the 
amount of this contribution shall be reduced to FOURTEEN THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY FOUR POUNDS (£14,474.00). 

14,474.00 

Towards the provision of migrating bird disturbance mitigation measures 
within the Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS) 

16,752.78 

Towards the development of the Rainham Local Primary Care Network 
including but not limited to supporting infrastructure, IT, training and

[...]

within the Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Strategy (SAMMS) 

11,676.18 

Towards the support the foundation and development of the Primary Care 
Network within the vicinity of the Site 

30,068.36 

The amount of the contribution shall be TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS 
(£25,000) (subject to indexation) provided that, if on or prior to the date of 
payment, residential development has commenced on land to the north of 
Moor Street, Rainham, Gillingham ("the Neighbouring Development Land") 
pursuant to planning permission with reference to MC/21/3125 or any other 
planning permission granted for residential development on the 
Neighbouring Development Land then the amount of the contribution shall 
be reduced to TEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIX POUNDS 
(£10,526) (subject to Indexation ) on the basis that the residential 

10,256.00 

development of the Neighbouring Development Land shall be responsible for 
contributing the balance. 

MC/21/2225 
continued 

Land to the east of Seymour 
Road and north of London